

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

RIVERKEEPER, INC.; CORTLAND-ONONDAGA
FEDERATION OF KETTLE LAKE ASSOCIATIONS,
INC.; SIERRA CLUB; THEODORE GORDON
FLYFISHERS, INC.; and WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE,
INC.,

Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

Index No: 902103-17

- v. -

BASIL SEGGOS, in his capacity as Commissioner of the
New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation, and NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,

Respondents/Defendants.

**PETITIONERS'/PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF AMENDED PETITION & COMPLAINT**

Eve C. Gartner, Esq.
Suzanne Novak, Esq.
Alexis Andiman, Esq.
Lisa Perfetto, Esq.
EARTHJUSTICE
48 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
T: (212) 845-4981
F: (212) 918-1556

Counsel for Petitioners/Plaintiffs

Dated: April 11, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESIII

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

 A. Industrial Dairy Manure Poses Severe Risks to Water and Health.....6

 B. Industrial Dairies Are Contaminating Water in New York State.....10

LEGAL BACKGROUND15

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....19

STANDARD OF REVIEW20

ARGUMENT.....22

POINT I: THE GENERAL PERMIT VIOLATES THE CWA BY FAILING TO REQUIRE MEANINGFUL DEC OVERSIGHT OF CAFO PERMITTING.....24

 A. The General Permit Does Not Require DEC To Review a CWA-Compliant NMP and NOI Before Granting Coverage Under the General Permit.....24

 1. The General Permit does not require ANMPs to ensure compliance with all EPA-mandated effluent limitations.....25

 2. The General Permit does not require ANMPs to include enforceable limits.....27

 3. Even if the ANMP included enforceable limits covering all mandated areas, it lacks background information necessary to evaluate such limits.29

 4. DEC’s NOI also fails to comply with federal requirements.30

 B. Review of the CNMP by an AEM Planner Does Not Cure the Lack of DEC Oversight Required by the CWA.31

 C. The General Permit Fails To Require DEC To Oversee Proposed Revisions to a Permitted CAFO’s Operations.33

POINT II: THE GENERAL PERMIT UNLAWFULLY RESTRICTS OPPORTUNITIES FOR PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN THE CAFO PERMITTING PROCESS.....36

A. The General Permit Does Not Allow the Public To Comment on a CWA-Compliant NMP Before Coverage Is Granted.	37
B. The General Permit Fails To Provide for Public Participation Before Authorizing a CAFO To Revise Its ANMP or CNMP, in Violation of Federal Law.....	38
POINT III: THE GENERAL PERMIT’S REQUIREMENTS FOR CNMPS ALSO FAIL TO SATISFY FEDERAL LAW	41
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of Water Works Trustees of City of Des Moines, Iowa v. Sac County Board of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017)	10
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. U.S. EPA</i> , 447 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Matter of Civil Service Employees Association, Inc. v. Westchester County Health Care Corp.</i> , 29 N.Y.S.3d 444 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	22
<i>Community Association for Restoration of the Environment, Inc. v. Cow Palace, LLC</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (E.D. Wash. 2015)	6
<i>Environmental Defense Center, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)	38, 39
<i>U.S. Environmental Protection Agency v. California ex. rel. State Water Resources Control Board</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	19
<i>Flanagan v. Prudential-Bache Securities</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 500 (1986)	22
<i>Matter of Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 373 (2015)	22, 39
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 673 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	17
<i>Matter of Raritan Development Corp. v. Silva</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 98 (1997)	22
<i>Save the Valley, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Ind. 2002)	30, 35
<i>Seittelman v. Sabol</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 618 (1998)	22

<i>Sierra Club v. ICG Hazard, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 314.....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	15, 16, 38
33 U.S.C. § 1311.....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	16, 19, 38
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	28
ECL §§ 17-0801 <i>et seq.</i>	16
ECL § 17-0801.....	19
ECL § 17-0807.....	19
ECL § 17-0809.....	19
ECL § 17-0815.....	19

Rules & Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.21	19, 31, 32
40 C.F.R. § 122.23	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.28	18, 19, 31, 39
40 C.F.R. § 122.42	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 122.44.....	17
40 C.F.R. § 123.25.....	19

40 C.F.R. § 133.102.....	16
40 C.F.R. § 412.4.....	27
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System General Permit Remand Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 89,320 (Dec. 9, 2016).....	39
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitation Guidelines and Standards for Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations (CAFOs), 68 Fed. Reg. 7,176 (Feb. 12, 2003).....	2, 3
Revised National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Permit Regulation and Effluent Limitation Guidelines for CAFOs in Response to the Waterkeeper Decision, 73 Fed. Reg. 70,418 (Nov. 20, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 656.1.....	16
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 703.2.....	17
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 750-1.1	19
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 750-1.11	20
C.P.L.R. § 7803(3).....	22
Other Authorities	
Carolyn L. McCarthy et al., <i>Community Needs Assessment After Microcystin Toxin Contamination of a Municipal Water Supply – Lucas County, Ohio, September 2014</i> , 65 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report 925 (2016), https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/65/wr/mm6535a1.htm	8
Carrie Chantler, <i>Owasco Lake Advocates Decry Runoff of Manure into Water</i> , Auburn Citizen, Apr. 6, 2014, http://auburnpub.com/news/local/owasco-lake-advocates-decry-runoff-of-manure-intowater/article_498bd2fe-a7ec-5994-b4ed-005111da2e89.html	10
Charles Duhigg, <i>Health Ills Abound as Farm Runoff Fouls Wells</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 17, 2009, http://www.nytimes.com/2009/09/18/us/18dairy.html?pagewanted=1&_r=0	11
D. Bruce Harris et al., <i>Ammonia Emissions Factors from Swine Finishing Operations</i> , <i>from 10th Annual Emission Inventory Conference</i> (2001).....	8
DEC, Final Phase I Nutrient and Sediment Water Quality Improvement and Protection Plan (2010), http://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/water_pdf/finalphaseiwip.pdf	2

EPA, Fact Sheet: Sewage Sludge Use and Disposal Rule (40 CFR Part 503) (1992), https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi/20003HMM.PDF?Dockey=20003HMM.PDF	5
EPA, <i>Non-Water Quality Impact Estimates for Animal Feeding Operations</i> (2002).....	8
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, Press Release: Governor Cuomo Announces More Than \$2 Million to Upgrade Drinking Water Systems in Auburn and Owasco (Jan. 16, 2016), https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-more-2-million-upgrade-drinking-water-systems-auburn-and-owasco	14
Gwendolyn Craig, <i>Auburn and Owasco Water Plants Consider Blue-Green Algae Toxin Treatments</i> , Auburn Citizen, Dec. 26, 2016, http://auburnpub.com/news/local/auburn-and-owasco-water-plants-consider-blue-green-algae-toxin/article_52551e8d-96dc-5c61-8cd0-581d0c609bf0.html	13
Gwendolyn Craig, <i>Proposed Auburn Algae Toxin Treatments Could Cost up to \$15 Million</i> , Auburn Citizen, Feb. 1, 2017, http://auburnpub.com/news/local/proposed-auburn-algae-toxin-treatments-could-cost-up-to-million/article_213fc29e-cc4d-5762-8a36-9c6bbec357a3.html	9
Matt Weinstein, <i>DEC: Manure Runoff Affecting Cayuga Lake</i> , Ithaca Journal, Feb. 20, 2017, http://www.ithacajournal.com/story/news/local/2017/02/20/dec-manure-runoff-impacting-cayuga-lake/98152244/	11
Michael D. Smolen, Lithochimeia, Inc., Analysis of the Impact of Proposed Changes to New York CAFO Rules 6 NYCRR Parts 360 and 750 at 22–24 (2013), available at https://www.riverkeeper.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/01/Appendix-A-Lithochimeia-Report.pdf	3
Steve Orr, <i>NY, Genesee Officials Probe Water Contamination</i> , Democrat & Chronicle, Mar. 19, 2014, http://www.democratandchronicle.com/story/news/2014/03/19/genesee-county-water-contamination/6612105/	11
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, Agency for Toxic Substances & Disease Registry, Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, <i>Toxicological Profile for Hydrogen Sulfide</i> (2006).....	8
